



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

JAIL APPEAL No. - 5617 of 2007

Mahesh

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Amrish Kumar Kashyap, From Jail
Counsel for Respondent(s) : A.G.A., Ram Ji Yadav

Court No. - 48

**HON'BLE CHANDRA DHARI SINGH, J.
HON'BLE DEVENDRA SINGH-I, J.**

1. None appeared on behalf of the appellant even in the revised list.
2. As appeal is pending since 2007, the Court has no option to issue notice to the appellant (Mahesh) through Jail Superintendent (Central Jail), Fatehgarh.
3. The Jail Superintendent (Central Jail), Fatehgarh, is also directed to ensure the appellant appears before this Court virtually on the next date fixed.
4. List this case on 09.04.2026.
5. The Registrar (Compliance) is directed to communicate this order to the Jail Superintendent (Central Jail), Fatehgarh, for necessary compliance.
6. The learned A.G.A. is directed to inform the Jail Superintendent (Central Jail), Fatehgarh, to ensure timely execution of this order.

March 11, 2026
Ashutosh

(Devendra Singh-I, J.) (Chandra Dhari Singh, J.)