



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**JAIL APPEAL No. - 5617 of 2007**

Mahesh

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State

.....Respondent(s)

---

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Ambrish Kumar Kashyap, From Jail  
Counsel for Respondent(s) : A.G.A., Ram Ji Yadav

---

**Court No. - 45**

**HON'BLE CHANDRA DHARI SINGH, J.  
HON'BLE LAKSHMI KANT SHUKLA, J.**

1. Mr. Mahesh, appellant appeared through Video conferencing from Central Jail, Fatehgarh in pursuance of order dated 11.03.2026 passed by this court.
2. He has expressed his inability and prayed to appoint Mr. Atul Kumar Pandey, Advocate (A/A 1556/2012) as *Amicus Curiae* on his behalf.
3. In view of above facts, Mr. Atul Kumar Pandey, Advocate (A/A 1556/2012) is appointed as *Amicus Curiae* on behalf of the appellant.
4. List on 25.05.2026.
5. Office is directed to provide paper book to Mr. Atul Kumar Pandey, Advocate (A/A 1556/2012) who is appointed as *Amicus Curiae* on behalf of the appellant.

**(Lakshmi Kant Shukla,J.) (Chandra Dhari Singh,J.)**

**April 9, 2026**  
RPD